

**Nos. 08-3078 et al.**

**(consolidating 08-4452, 08-4454, 08-4455, 08-4456, 08-4457, 08-4458, 08-4459, 08-4460, 08-4461, 08-4462, 08-4463, 08-4464, 08-4465, 08-4467, 08-4468, 08-4469, 08-4470, 08-4471, 08-4472, 08-4473, 08-4474, 08-4475, 08-4476, 08-4477, and 08-4478)**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, and  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order  
of the Federal Communications Commission

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR CITIZEN PETITIONERS  
PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, MEDIA ALLIANCE, OFFICE OF  
COMMUNICATION OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST, INC., and  
FREE PRESS**

---

Angela J. Campbell  
Adrienne T. Biddings  
Institute for Public Representation  
Georgetown Law  
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9535

*Counsel for Media Alliance and Office of  
Communication of the United Church of  
Christ, Inc.*

Andrew Jay Schwartzman  
Media Access Project  
1625 K Street, NW, Suite 1118  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 454-5681  
*Counsel for Prometheus Radio Project*

Corielle S. Wright  
Free Press  
501 Third Street NW, Suite 875  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 265-1490  
*Counsel for Free Press*

August 16, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. .... iii**

**I. THE FCC ADEQUATELY JUSTIFIED ITS DECISION TO READOPT THE LOCAL TV LIMITS ADOPTED IN 1999, BUT FAILED TO CONSIDER THE IMPACT OF DIGITAL TELEVISION. .... 2**

**A. The FCC Decision Not to Relax the Local TV Rule is Reasonable and Supported by the Record. .... 2**

**B. The FCC’s Failure to Address the Impact of Digital Television on the Local TV Rule was Unreasonable. .... 7**

**II. THE FCC’S MODEST RELAXATION OF THE NBCO RULE WAS GENERALLY REASONABLE, BUT ITS VAGUE, UNENFORCEABLE EXCEPTIONS AND ILL-CONSIDERED WAIVERS WERE NOT. .... 10**

**A. The Local News and Four Factor Tests Are Vague and Unenforceable. .... 11**

**1. The FCC has not explained how annual reports will ensure compliance with the substantial news condition. .... 13**

**2. The FCC’s claim that compliance can be monitored by the license renewal process or forfeitures is belied by experience. .... 15**

**3. The Commission Cannot Enforce the NBCO Rule With Forfeitures. .... 19**

**4. The Commission Has Not Even Attempted To Rebut Citizen Petitioners’ Properly Raised Objections to the Lack of Adequate Public Notice of Waiver Requests. .... 20**

B.	<b>The FCC’s Convolved and Post Hoc Rationalizations for Waiving the NBCO Rule in Specific Cases Demonstrate the Arbitrary Nature of its Decision. ....</b>	<b>21</b>
III.	<b>THE FCC’S RESPONSE TO THIS COURT’S REMAND REGARDING MINORITY AND FEMALE OWNERSHIP IS INSUFFICIENT. ....</b>	<b>31</b>
IV.	<b>THE COMMISSION’S OWNERSHIP RULES DO NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST OR FIFTH AMENDMENTS. ....</b>	<b>36</b>
A.	<b>Spectrum Scarcity Is, If Anything, Greater Now Than in the Past. ....</b>	<b>37</b>
B.	<b>Tribune Incorrectly Argues That Spectrum Scarcity Does Not Govern Review of the NBCO Rule. ....</b>	<b>41</b>
C.	<b>The Revised NBCO Rule is Not Content-Based. ....</b>	<b>43</b>
D.	<b>The Newspaper-Broadcast Cross-Ownership Rule Does Not Violate the Fifth Amendment Right to Equal Protection. ....</b>	<b>48</b>
E.	<b>The FCC Properly Applied the NBCO Rule to Cox and Media General. ....</b>	<b>50</b>
V.	<b>IN NO EVENT SHOULD THE LOCAL TELEVISION, LOCAL RADIO AND NBCO RULES BE VACATED RATHER THAN REMANDED. ....</b>	<b>52</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>59</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES:

<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512, 528 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	55,55
<i>Ark. Educational Television Commission v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	47
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	45
<i>Catoctin Broadcasting Corp. of New York v. FCC</i> , 920 F.2d 1039 .....	17
<i>Campos v. FCC</i> , 650 F.2d 890, 893 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	25
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981) .....	48
<i>Cent. and South West Services, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683, 692 (5th Cir. 2000) ...	53
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. [288,]293 (1984) .....	45
<i>Coalition for Noncommerical Media v. FCC</i> , 249 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ....	26
<i>Coalition for Preservation of Hispanic Broadcasting v. FCC</i> , 931 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1991)( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	51
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1, 9 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	54,58
<i>Contemporary Media Inc. v. FCC</i> , 214 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Davis County Solid Waste Management. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	55
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	41
<i>FCC v. NCCB</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Folden v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Fox Television Stations v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Freeman Eng'g Assocs., Inc. v. FCC*, 103 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 25

*Green v. FCC*, 447 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1971) ..... 51

*Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC*, 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 17

*Mt. Mansfield Television, Inc. v. FCC*, 442 F.2d 470 (2d Cir. 1971) ..... 48

*NCCB*, 436 U.S. at 801 ..... 47-49, 58

*N. Am. Catholic Educational Programming v. FCC*, 437 F.3d 1206 D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 26

*New Jersey Coalition for Fair Broadcasting v. FCC*, 574 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1978) ..... 17,18

*Office of Communication of United Church of Christ v. FCC*, 465 F.2d 519 (D.C. Cir. 1972) ..... 22

*Office of Communication of the United Church of Christ v. FCC*, 707 F.2d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 47

*Omnipoint v. FCC*, 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir 1996) ..... 35

*Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n*, 460 U.S. 37 (1983) ..... 47

*Petroleum Communications, Inc. v. FCC*, 22 F3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 23,51

*Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC*, 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... *passim*

*Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor*, 557 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 53

*Qwest Corp. v. FCC*, 482 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 24

*Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC*, 395 U.S. 367 (1969) ..... 37,38

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*, 332 U.S. 194 (1947) ..... 7

*Service Elec. Cable TV, Inc. v. FCC*, 468 F.2d 674 (3d Cir., 1972) ..... 24

*Sinclair Broadcast Group v. FCC*, 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 36

*Turner Broadcasting System. v. FCC*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 41,45

*Vernal Enterprises, Inc. v. FCC*, 355 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 24

*Washington Ass'n for Television and Children v. FCC*, 712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 23

*Waterway Communications Sys., Inc. v. FCC*, 851 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 25

*Wilson v. MVM, Inc.*, 475 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... 23

*W.R. Grace & Co. v. EPA*, 261 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 7

**FCC CASES**

*2002 Biennial Review*, 18 FCCRcd 13620 (2003) ..... 35

*Advanced Television Systems and Their Impact on the Existing Television Broadcast Service*, 2 FCCRcd 5125 (1987) ..... 8

*Advanced Television Systems and Their Impact Upon the Existing Television Broadcast Service*, 12 FCCRcd 12809 (1997) ..... 8

*Birach Broadcasting Corporation*, 16 FCCRcd 5015 (2001) ..... 16

*Borger Broadcasting, Inc.*, 25 FCCRcd 1204, 1206 (2010) (Media Bureau) ..... 46

*Carriage of Digital Television Broadcast Signals*, 20 FCCRcd 4516 (2005) ..... 9

*Chelsey Broadcasting Co. of Youngstown, LLC*, 22 FCCRcd 13905 (Media Bureau 2007) ..... 57

*Children's Television Obligations of Digital Television Broadcasters*, 19 FCCRcd 22943 (2004) ..... 9

*Creation of a Low Power Service*, 20 FCCRcd 6763 (2005) ..... 39

*Definition of Radio Markets*, 16 FCCRcd 19,861, 19,869 (2001) ..... 56

*Diversity Order/Further Notice*, 23 FCCRcd 5922 (2008) ..... 34

*Estes Broadcasting, Inc.*, 2010 WL 2510748 (2010)(Media Bureau) ..... 46

*Golden West Broadcasters*, 10 FCCRcd 2081 (1995) ..... 46

*K. Rupert Murdoch*, 21 FCCRcd 11496 (2006) ..... 14

*KGAN Licensee, LLC*, 25 FCCRcd 2549 (Media Bureau 2010) ..... 16

*Malara Broadcast Group of Duluth Licensee, LLC*, 19 FCCRcd 24070 (Media Bureau 2004) ..... 57

*Multiple Ownership of Standard, FM and Television Broadcast Stations*, 50 FCC2d 1046 (1975) ..... 28,50

*Nexstar*, 23 FCCRcd 3528 (Media Bureau 2008) ..... 57

*Piedmont Television of Springfield License, LLC*, 22 FCCRcd 13910 (Media Bureau 2007) ..... 57

*Public Interest Obligations of Broadcast Licensees*, 14 FCCRcd 21633 (1999) .... 9

Public Notice Rep. No. 46687, Broadcast Actions, File No. BRCT 20060531ACB (March 6, 2008) ..... 25

*Renaissance Communications Corp.*, 12 FCCRcd 11866 (1997), *aff'd sub nom. Tribune Co. v. FCC*, 133 F.2d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 46

*Revision of Applications for Renewal of License of Commercial and Noncommercial AM, FM, and Television Licensees*, 46 Fed. Reg. 26236-01 (May 11, 1981), 1981 WL 102860 ..... 18

*Rules Relating to Multiple Ownership of Standard, FM, and Television Broadcast Stations, Second Report & Order*, 50 FCC2d 1046 (1975) ..... 45

*Sagittarius Broadcasting Corp.*, 18 FCCRcd 22551 (2003) ..... 16

*Second Periodic Review of the Commission’s Rules and Policies Affecting Conversion of Digital Television*, 19 FCCRcd 18279 (2004). ..... 8

*Telemundo Communications Group, Inc.*, 17 FCCRcd 6958 (2002) ..... 14

*TV Deregulation*, 98 FCC2d 1075 (1984) ..... 18

*UTV of San Francisco, Inc.*, 16 FCCRcd 14975 (2001), *aff’d. sub nom. Office of Communication of United Church of Christ v. FCC*, 51 Fed. Appx. 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 14

*WJHL-TV, Johnson City, Tennessee, Application for Renewal of License*, 23 FCCRcd 4480 (Media Bureau 2008) ..... 16, 25, 28

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Digital Television and Public Safety Act of 2005, Pub L. No. 109-171, 120 Stat. 4 (2006) ..... 9

47 C.F.R. §1.115(g) ..... 28

47 C.F.R. §1.17 ..... 20

28 U.S.C. §§2342-2344 ..... 25

47 U.S.C. §303b ..... 41

47 U.S.C. §309(k)(1) ..... 15,19

47 U.S.C. §336 ..... 6

47 U.S.C. §309(d)(2) ..... 19

47 U.S.C. §310(b) .....	42
47 U.S.C. §402(a) .....	25
47 U.S.C. §402(b) .....	24, 25
47 U.S.C. §405. ....	22, 47
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-104, §202(h), 110 Stat 56 (1996) .	1

**OTHER**

<i>Assessing Success in the FCC's 700MHz Auction</i> , Cnet.com, March 19, 2008 .....	39
<i>CEA Study: Reallocating Broadcast Spectrum Could Yield \$1 Trillion</i> , Broadcasting and Cable, October 26, 2010 .....	39
“FCC Chairman Attacks Broadcast Lobbyists,” <i>Broadcast Engineering</i> , March 1, 2010, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/299vttd">http://tinyurl.com/299vttd</a> . ....	40
<i>Federal Communications Commission Annual Report 1998 64<sup>th</sup> Annual Report</i> (1999) .....	15
Allen S. Hammond, IV, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Impact of the FCC’s TV Duopoly Rule</i> <i>Relaxation on Minority &amp; Women Owned Broadcast Stations, 1996-2002</i> (June 2007) .....	32, 56
<i>Memorandum of June 28, 2010, Unleashing the Wireless Broadband Revolution</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 38387 (June 28, 2010) .....	39
<i>Mondaq Business Briefing Communications Law Bulletin February 2007</i> .....	16
David Oxenford, <i>FCC National Broadband Plan - What It Suggests for TV</i> <i>Broadcasters’ Spectrum</i> (March 16, 2010) .....	40
“Public Safety Group Disputes FCC's Claim On Spectrum,” <i>Tech Daily Dose</i> , July 7, 2010 .....	38

“Seybold's Take: Finding 500 MHZ of Spectrum,” FierceWireless.com (August 2, 2010) ..... 40

“Wireless,” *Communications Daily*, June 23, 2010 ..... 37

**Nos. 08-3078 *et al.***  
**(consolidating 08-4452, 08-4454, 08-4455, 08-4456, 08-4457, 08-4458, 08-4459,**  
**08-4460, 08-4461, 08-4462, 08-4463, 08-4464, 08-4465, 08-4467, 08-4468, 08-**  
**4469, 08-4470, 08-4471, 08-4472, 08-4473, 08-4474, 08-4475, 08-4476, 08-4477,**  
**and 08-4478)**
